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2.4 Description of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site
(continued)

• Building 12B: This was also an old maintenance building that contained a hazardous materials
storage area on the southwest exterior corner. This is a wood structure on cement foundation, with an
outer shop area on a raised cement floor. Exterior paint on wood panels is in poor condition, with
multiple areas of peeling and chipping paint. The roof is corrugated metal and contains two antennas.
The southeast corner has a cement crawl space area, and adjacent to the crawl space opening is an
old petroleum fuel storage containment area.  

• Building 13: This was an old maintenance building that contained a loft and kitchen area on the
northern portion of the building. This is a wood structure on cement foundation and flooring. The
exterior paint is in poor condition and flaking chips were observed on the ground. This building was
the subject of an asbestos cleanup in 2017 (as described by Mr. Short of Idaho Forest Group [IFG]).

• Building 14: This building apparently was used for something electrical in nature, based on the metal
panels covering the floor pits stating "high voltage". The building is a small cement block structure with
no roof and has three sunken pits in the floor. Two of the three pits were observed with some standing
water, but the sidewalls contained a number of conduits about 4-6 inches in diameter and some
wiring.

• Buildings 15A and 15B: These buildings are the old boiler house and the sawmill and were the
location of the 2017 fire. These connected buildings are constructed of masonry block with metal
roofing. During the site reconnaissance, the buildings were in unsafe condition to enter; therefore, the
interiors were not assessed. 

• Building 16: This used to be the transformer storage building. This is a small cement walled and floor
structure with no roof. There is a sunken hole in the floor of this building.   

• Building 17: This is a small, two-story pump house located adjacent to the Clearwater River, with an
intake valve in the lower level. It is a cement block structure with corrugated metal roofing.  

• Building 18: Previously used as the scale house for weighing lumber trucks, this small wood structure
has a concrete foundation with concrete flooring.

• Additional miscellaneous structures:
• The fire suppression system and infrastructure at this site is extensive. Consequently, there are

a number of detached and attached fire pumping/piping sheds throughout Investigation Zone B.
• A small metal shed adjacent to the weir was observed in the northern-most portion of the site in

Investigation Zone C.
• A water storage tank exists in the southeastern portion of Zone C.
• Two cement containment areas remain: one housed the old 12,000-gallon aboveground

storage tank (AST) in the central-eastern portion of Zone B and another one is located north of
Building 13 (past aerial photos indicate a building or structure with a roof might have existed in
the same location). 

2.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

Adjacent properties include the Clearwater River to the south and west and land sparsely developed with
residences to the east and north. There was no visual evidence of recognized environmental conditions on
abutting or nearby properties at the time of the site reconnaissance. Observations were restricted to areas
readily observable from the subject property.
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5.2.18 Use of Pesticides on Site

There were no obvious signs of pesticide mixing or synthesis on the subject property at the time of the site
reconnaissance that would indicate a recognized environmental condition.

5.2.19 Other Concerns
5.2.19.1 Asbestos

Based on the age of buildings and materials observed during site reconnaissance, it is possible that
asbestos-containing materials are present on the site. Significant disturbance from demolition and fires may
have disturbed these materials. Building numbers below reference Figure 2 in Appendix A.

• One of the office buildings (Building 2) is a mobile home-type structure with unknown roofing materials
(the roofing materials may contain asbestos).

• The roofing material in the Packing/Loading Building (Building 4) is unknown and may contain
asbestos. The roofing material was also found on the ground during the site reconnaissance because
of demolition activities that took place in 2017.

• The Dry Shed (Building 6A and 6B) roofing material is scattered throughout the exterior grounds. It is
unknown if the roofing has asbestos containing material.

• The sawmill and boiler house (Buildings 15A and 15B) is where the fire occurred in 2017. The burn
piles that remain from the 2017 fire include, among other items, roofing materials that may contain
asbestos.

 
Information in the Phase I ESA conducted by Farallon in 2016 indicates confirmed presence of Chrysotile
and/or Amosite asbestos in certain building materials on site.
 
Should renovations or construction activities take place that would potentially impact any suspect
asbestos-containing materials, an inspection should be conducted following the local, state, and federal
rules/guidelines to confirm renovation/construction activities do not result in a release. Should asbestos
samples return positive (greater than 1% asbestos), the NESHAP provides regulatory requirements and
guidance for asbestos abatement. In lieu of applicable air clearance standards for this project, the Asbestos
Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) clearance standard of 0.01 fibers per cubic centimeter of air
using phase contrast microscopy (PCM) will be used to determine if an abatement work area may be
reoccupied by untrained personnel. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations for
asbestos abatement will be strictly adhered to (29 CFR 1926.1101).

5.2.19.2 Lead

Under the "Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992," also known as Title X (10), the
USEPA established standards for lead-based paint hazards in most pre-1978 housing and child-occupied
facilities. Based on the age of some of the buildings on the site, the presence of lead-based paint may be
likely. Therefore, there is a possibility that lead-based paint may be in the soil surrounding the building from
flaking/chipping/peeling exterior paint. Sampling was not performed as part of this Phase I ESA. A visual
screening for paint condition was conducted at the time of the site reconnaissance. Many of the exterior
painted surfaces observed were in poor condition. Investigation zones reference Figure 1 and building
numbers reference Figure 2 in Appendix A.
 
Investigation Zone B

• Two office buildings (Buildings 1 and 2) had exterior peeling/chipping paint.
• The Dry Sheds (Buildings 6A and 6B) had exterior peeling/chipping paint.
• The Fire Suppression Shed (Building 8) had exterior peeling/chipping paint.
• The Maintenance Buildings (Buildings 11, 12B, and 13) had exterior peeling/chipping paint.

 
Should renovations or construction activities take place that would potentially impact any suspect lead-based
paint, an inspection should be conducted following the local, state, and federal rules/guidelines to confirm
renovation/construction activities do not result in release. Contractors and/or workers working on the site
during demolition or large-scale remodeling should follow the 29 CFR 1926.62 and use lead safe work
practices. The federal OSHA Lead in Construction Standard (29 CFR 1926.62) outlines worker exposure
limits, personal protection requirements and employer responsibility for exposure assessment, training,
housekeeping, and record keeping. OSHA's lead standard applies to all work where employees may be
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5.3 Exterior Observations (continued)

clothing, building pieces, partially burned wood and bark chips, old wiring and circuitry pieces,
insulation, and roofing materials. Alta personnel observed oils stains on a remaining concrete pad.
The condition of the soil is heavily disturbed (e.g., littered with debris, marked with vehicle tracks) and
difficult to observe staining. Alta personnel did observe one concrete drain area located at ground
surface in the area; however, they did not see any large drums or storage tanks.

• The exterior of both western Maintenance Buildings (Buildings 11 and 12B) contained peeling paint in
poor condition. The exterior of Building 12B had a hazardous waste material storage area sign and
had a fenced, cement containment structure. Multiple 5-gallon buckets, some empty, were strewn
throughout this area and labeled as hydraulic oil, diesel, and tractor fluid. Alta personnel observed a
shallow layer of dark sludge at the bottom of the cement containment area. The southeast corner of
this building had another cement containment area with gasoline and fueling station signs. Personnel
also observed some staining on the southeast corner of this containment area.

• In Investigation Zone B, north of Building 13 and west of the former Green Sorter, Alta personnel
observed a low-lying, cement containment area with about 14 5-gallon buckets of various fluids
(transmission fluid, flushing fluid, heavy duty degreaser, etc.) and two sacks of 'sakrete'. The bottom
of this containment area appeared stained and contained absorbent material. According to a previous
Phase I ESA report (Farallon 2016), this was the old oil storage building and area the previously
contained USTs.

• The Steam Cleaning and Pressure Wash Area was of cement construction and contained a drain
marked "outfall to stream and dump no pollutants". North of the pressure wash shed was a divided,
cement ditch area with piping and standing water. Alta personnel did not observe any sheen on the
standing water.

• The exterior paint on the Maintenance Building (Building 11) north of the Cleaning and Pressure Wash
Area was in poor condition. A pile of 'Activated Alumina' bags were on two pallets on the southeast
corner of this building and were open and had spilled.

• The south end of the Lumber Stacker Shed (Building 5) and the Trimmer and Planing Buildings is
where the roof collapsed from the weight of snow and water to put out the fire that occurred in 2017.
The burn piles that remain from the 2017 fire contain wood, metal, cement, painted panels, roofing
materials (it is unknown if roofing material contains asbestos), plastics such as polyglass, electrical,
insulation, etc. Cement foundations remain in this area. A well-like cement, circular structure
(approximately three feet tall) exists in the ground outside the north wall of the Lumber Stacker Shed.

• The kilns in Investigation Zone B no longer exist; only piles of debris remain in this area. The large Dry
Shed (Buildings 6A and 6B, adjacent to the fire suppression lagoon) has paint that is peeling and in
poor condition. The Dry Shed roofing material is scattered throughout the exterior grounds and
whether it is asbestos containing material is unknown. The smaller Dry Shed to the east of these
buildings no longer exists. Only the cement pilings and debris (such as the roofing materials) remain
strewn throughout the ground.

• A cement containment area remains on the ground where the 12,000-gallon diesel AST was formerly
located in Investigation Zone B. This area is open-air and smelled of petroleum fuel. Vegetation (such
as berry vines and grasses) is growing around this cement structure and prevented Alta personnel
from observing the surrounding soils. Remnants of the former railroad tracks exist between the
cement containment area and the ditch (to the northeast).

• The Fire Suppression Lagoon in Investigation Zone B contains standing water and appears to remain
lined. Two power poles, each with two transformers, are located on the northwest and southeast
corners of the lagoon. The transformers appear to be in good condition and state "customer owned".
Alta personnel did not observe any blue non-PCB stickers on these transformers. The exterior of the
Fire Suppression Shed (Building 8) has peeling paint in poor condition.

• Two office buildings (Buildings 1 and 2) have exterior peeling/chipping paint. Building 2 is a mobile
home-type structure with unknown roofing materials (the roofing materials may contain asbestos). A
large well-like cement structure exists in the ground east of Building 2. An old photocopy machine sits
outside the north side of the Scale House (Building 3A).

• The roofing material of the Packing/Loading Building (Building 4) is unknown and may contain
asbestos.

• Alta personnel observed an old remnant railroad line to the northeast of the Main offices in the
vegetated area. A fenced-in area contained an old sewage lagoon that did not appear to contain any
water. Brambles, grasses, and vegetation are heavy throughout this area. Alta personnel observed
one rail tie pile and metal scrap pile in the forested, vegetated area on the northern most portion of the
site nearest to the river. Alta personnel also observed a small shed and weir on the northern end, with
an adjacent potential wetland area full of water.
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5.4 Interior Observations

Alta personnel made the following observations of the interiors of accessible buildings throughout the site:
• The interior of the Scale House (Buildings 3A and 3B) was in disrepair, contained a circuit board on

the wall, and the tiled floor was in poor condition with some staining.
• The Pump House on the south end of the site, adjacent to the Clearwater River (Building 17) was a

two-level concrete-brick structure, descending to river level. There was an oil sheen observed on the
standing water in the bottom level. Two 5-gallon cans of lubricant and a 1-gallon can of gasoline with
no secondary containment were also observed.

• The Boiler House (Buildings 15A and 15B) was partially burned with open walls and Alta personnel
were unable to enter for interior observations.

• All fire sheds that remain on site still contain piping.
• Building 14 is a concrete-brick structure that appeared to be newer but did not have a roof. It

appeared to have some kind of electrical area and contained three large, square cement pits in the
ground covered by metal doors labeled as 'high voltage'. Alta personnel observed circuitry on the
walls, as well as a Washington Water Power meter. Alta personnel could observe the interiors of two
of the square cement pits. Each pit contained some standing water and garbage; however, the walls
of the pits contained multiple conduit openings (the openings for the pipes appeared to be
approximately 4 or 6 inches wide), and some copper wiring. Broken fluorescent lighting, yellow plastic,
and garbage were strewn across the floor.

• There were two Maintenance Buildings in the western portion of the site nearest the bend in the river:
• The westernmost Maintenance Building (Building 12B) was locked and inaccessible with the

exception of the attached ancillary room. This room contained more than 25 empty antifreeze
jugs (1-gallon jugs of 'Zecol Maximum' and 'Polyfreeze Gold'). Alta personnel observed staining
on the workbench under tubing still attached to 'Fleetguard' oil cans. 

• The easternmost Maintenance Building (Building 13) contained considerable garbage such as
broken fluorescent lighting, ammonia jugs, acetone cans, one 5-gallon paint bucket, one
5-gallon bucket filled with an unknown liquid and a label indicating 'corrosive', plastic, wood,
binders, papers, etc. One refrigerator and microwave (likely from the 1970s era) remained in
the building. The stairs and floor to the loft appeared to sag and was unsafe to ascend;
therefore, Alta personnel did not make observations of the loft in the northern portion of this
building. Alta personnel observed minimal staining of the cement floor.

• The inside of the Pressure Wash Shed (Building 12A) smelled of petroleum and contained a few
grease and oil cans/drums. There was a drain in the cement floor, with a pipe on the drain coming
from the large piping/water treatment and pressure wash equipment.

• The Maintenance Building north of the Cleaning and Pressure Wash Building (Building 11) had a drain
in the cement floor and contained a transformer with circuitry on the south wall. Alta personnel did not
observe any staining on the floor below the transformer box.

• The south end of the Lumber Stacker Shed (Building 5) and the Trimmer and Planing Buildings is
where the 2017 fire suppression activities, in combination with the snow pack, caused the roof to
collapse. The interior of the north portion of the Lumber Stacker Shed contained a large cement ditch
in the ground and a small rectangular ditch filled with garbage and debris.

• The kilns no longer existed; only piles of debris remained in this area.
• The large Dry Shed (Buildings 6A and 6G, adjacent to the fire suppression lagoon) had fluorescent

tube lighting in the ceiling. The smaller Dry Shed to the east of Buildings 6A and 6B no longer existed.
Only the cement pilings and debris (such as the roofing materials) remained strewn throughout the
ground.

• The interior of the Fire Suppression Shed (Building 8) had a strong petroleum/chemical odor. The
large pump/piping equipment remained inside the shed. The floor of the shed was wet with oil sheens.
It was difficult to navigate around the equipment to observe the back portion of this shed. Numerous
large lead-acid batteries remained in the shed and were labeled as 'heavy duty interstate batteries'.
The word 'corrosive' was painted on two of the tables. Alta personnel observed miscellaneous
antifreeze and paint cans in the back portion of the shed.

• There were two office buildings (Buildings 1 and 2). The interiors of both Building 1 and Building 2
were in general disrepair and contained old office furniture and supplies.

• The rail line ends inside the Packing/Loading Building (Building 4). The floor was cement with staining
that Alta considers de minimis. Fluorescent light tubes were present along the ceiling. A transformer
box with circuitry was located on the south wall of the building with no staining on the wood material
below. 

• Alta personnel also observed a small shed and weir on the northern end of the property (Investigation
Zone D) but were unable to enter the buildings.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

6.1 Interview with the Owner Representative
The owner representative was not available during the site reconnaissance. Mr. Robert Boeh, Vice President
of Government Affairs and Strategic Outreach for Idaho Forest Group (IFG) stated on December 4, 2017
that Mr. Jesse Short would know more about the site and the day to day operations that occurred at the site
since IFG took ownership of the site. An Alta employee phone interviewed Mr. Short, Sawmill Manager, on
December 4, 2017. The following paragraphs summarize information received from Mr. Short via the phone
interview and follow-up emails.
 
IFG retained ownership of the subject property in June 2016. IFG did not use the site for industrial
operations. The main activity that occurred at the subject property since IFG ownership was the auction and
removal of machinery and buildings. The auction occurred in October 2016, and IFG contracted with Murphy
Auction Services to supervise the removal. Any significant supplies of petroleum products were
vendor-owned and were picked up by the vendors. Other unopened lubricants were sold as part of the
auction/sale. Any transformers previously stored on site were sold in the auction. All underground
infrastructure was abandoned and left in place. After almost everything was removed during the auction, a
fire in the sawmill/boiler building occurred (Building 15 as shown in Figure 2 in Appendix A), as he recalled,
in late November/early December 2016 [the actual date was January 16, 2017]. The sawmill and boiler
(contained in a masonry section) were a connected building. It is assumed that the fire started from sparks
left from the deconstruction of the buildings that day. The fire department was concerned about additional
fires starting so they sprayed extra water, and in combination with the snow pack, the roof collapsed in the
planer building (southern portion of Building 5, Figure 2). Activities that have occurred at the site since the
fire include cleanup and removal of fire debris and scrap metal by a small salvage business out of Kamiah.
The salvage and removal operations put other materials that could not be salvaged into piles.
 
Mr. Short indicated that heating/cooling at the site was not operated but he thought steam from the boiler
was used to heat buildings, and the truck shop and offices had electric heat. IFG never operated a well for
drinking water at the site. Power/electricity was bought from the grid. Sewer and septic was on site but Mr.
Short did not know where. Mr. Short also did not know usage/existence of the fenced pit area north of the
offices. Besides the salvage and demolition operations, there was no other solid waste disposal.  
 
Mr. Short thought the two well-like circular, cement structures observed west of the office Building 2 and
north of Building 5 might be for sump pumps for dewatering the site. He was able to remove a cap on one of
those at one time when he was onsite, but could not see anything inside and suspected it was a place to
lower a sump pump.
 
IFG tries to control access to the site by keeping the entrance gates locked. There is no on-site security
since the fire, and they find that the locks on the gates are ripped off from time to time.
 
Mr. Short did not know of any dry or injection wells on site. IFG has not synthesized, mixed, or formulated
chemicals on site (such as pesticides, fungicides, insecticides, or other agricultural chemicals). He did not
know of any spills or accidents related to the rail spur line on the northern portion of the building.
 
Alta asked if Mr. Short knew what Building 14 was used for; this building appeared electrical in nature and
contained three large sunken pits in the floor with piping towards the bottom of the pits and wiring near the
top (observed in two of the three pits, the third pit could not be observed). Mr. Short suspected that building
was used to pump water to the log yard watering system.
 
Mr. Short indicated that a small asbestos cleanup occurred at the mechanic shop (Building 13, Figure 2) in
October 2017.  He indicated this was not the only building with asbestos but that it was remediated due to
known friable asbestos-containing pipe insulation on the ground. Mr. Short indicated that there are other
materials with asbestos, such as boiler refractory and roofing materials.
 
Mr. Short stated that some storm water and fugitive emissions monitoring had to occur while the site was
being decommissioned. On 12/13/17, Mr. Jim Miller of IFG further explained that Blue North was responsible
to communicate the termination of the Air Operating Permit, and that the NPDES permit was transferred to
IFG and is still active. No discharge exceedances of regulatory requirements have occurred from the
NPDES monitoring during IFG ownership. 
 
6.2 Interview with the Site Manager
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6.0 INTERVIEWS (continued)

Mr. Kim Cannon with the Nez Perce Tribe indicated that Mr. William Mulligan was a site operations manager
at that facility for a long period of time.  Mr. Mulligan is now retired and the phone number found for Mr.
Mulligan was no longer in service when an Alta employee attempted a phone interview on December 4,
2017.
 
Alternatively, the following text is excerpted from the "Appraisal Report of Blue North Mill Site Located Near
Kamiah, Idaho County, Idaho." 

Don A. Kerby, with Western Appraisals, interviewed Mr. William Mulligan for the appraisal of the
property in February 2017 and learned several things about the subject property that he was unable to
learn elsewhere. Mr. Mulligan managed the property since the early 1970s through the Potlatch Corp
and Weyerhaeuser ownerships, Three Rivers Timber and Blue North ownerships, and [at the time of
the appraisal] as a consultant to the [Idaho Forest Group]. The mill site apparently flooded in about
1948, and following that flood, the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) raised the dike along the
north bank of the Clearwater River from the US Highway 12 bridge downstream to about the north end
of the mill site. The site has not flooded since, and according to Mr. Mulligan, when the water gets to
within 5 feet of the dike, flooding begins to occur on the south side of the river where the banks are
lower. The threat of this site to flood usually occurs when ice dams form downstream where the river
narrows and backs up water toward Kamiah. The property remains in a FEMA designated 100-year
flood plain [discussed further in subsection 2.2], but from a practical standpoint, there is minimal if any
potential for flooding on this site.

 
According to Mr. Mulligan, the log yard has been filled and hardened. A mill pond was filled at some
point in the 1980s near the southeast corner. The fill was engineered and compacted to support heavy
loads for long-term use. Initially they started to get the fill material from the smaller piece of property,
but after the initial removal of rock, they decided they needed a source with better quality rock and
less clay, and most of the fill material was hauled from another Kamiah area rock source.

 
6.3 Interview with Occupants
The site does not currently have any occupants. The subject property is currently an abandoned lumber mill
site. 
 
6.4 Interview with State Government Officials
Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
An Alta employee submitted a PRR to IDEQ on December 4, 2017, regarding hazardous materials storage,
generation, or handling status for the subject property. IDEQ responded on December 5, 2017, with  RCRA
information for Potlatch Corporation Kamiah Unit and a RCRA Compliance Evaluation Inspection in 1997 of
Three Rivers Lumber, Inc. Copies of IDEQ's files are in Appendix F.
 
Idaho Public Health Department - District 2
An Alta employee contacted the Health Department regarding the currently vacant mill site. An employee at
the Health Department searched records related to the subject property parcels provided by Alta and
thought the only records they may have would be related to septic systems. He responded via email on
December 11, 2017 that there were no records regarding those properties.
 
6.5 Interview with Local Government Officials
Kamiah Volunteer Fire Department Chief
An Alta employee contacted the Kamiah Volunteer Fire Department via telephone. Mr. Dan Musgrave
confirmed, aside from the January 2017 fire, there was a lack of environmental issues, spills, incident
responses, or general calls at the site in his 38 years in the area. The January 2017 fire destroyed a single,
large sawmill building and was determined to have been caused by hot work. He mentioned that Jason
Blubaum, the regional Fire Investigator for the State Fire Marshal's Office, completed a final report on the
2017 fire.

An Alta employee made multiple attempts to contact Mr. Blubaum via email and phone in an attempt to
obtain the official 2017 fire report, but did not get a response before the completion of this report.
 
Kamiah City Hall
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6.0 INTERVIEWS (continued)

An Alta employee contacted the Kamiah City Hall via telephone. An employee of the office confirmed that
the subject property was not within city limits and not subject to any city planning and zoning requirements.
Although the site is located in Idaho County, the county does not have any planning and zoning regulations
 
6.6 Interview with Others
Nez Perce Tribe
Mr. Kim Cannon, Director of Land Services with the Nez Perce Tribe, met the Alta team at the site during the
site reconnaissance on November 14, 2017. The Nez Perce Tribe had access to the subject property. Mr.
Cannon generally described the site and former milling operations. Mr. Cannon indicated that IFG bought
the subject property to purposefully dismantle competitive operations, and that IFG placed a covenant on the
property so it would not be used in the future for lumber or other similar operations. Mr. Cannon stated that
since IFG owned the property, they had conducted no operations except for salvage and demolition.  Mr.
Cannon stated there was known and suspected asbestos in some of the buildings. He also indicated that he
knew there was a petroleum spill in August 1991 and a leak in January 2000. Mr. Cannon walked the site
with the Alta team for most of the day, and explained what certain buildings were used for.
 
Former Mill Employee
An Alta employee was speaking with a former employee of the subject property, Mr. Howell, on November
16, 2017.  Mr. Howell worked at the site as a mechanic for three years in the mid-1980s. He indicated that
they used to take 5-gallon buckets of waste oil around the corner and dump them. Mr. Howell recalled the
ground being relatively saturated. It was unclear during this conversation where on the subject property this
practice occurred.

46
 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report
Former Blue North Mill Site

December 15, 2017

7.0 FINDINGS

Alta has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E1527-13 of the subject property located at 283 Woodland Road near Kamiah, Idaho County, Idaho, in
accordance with the agreement dated November 13, 2017.

The Phase I ESA uncovered the following findings, which identify known or suspect recognized
environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized
environmental conditions, and de minimis conditions:

Historical Use of the Property - the site has operated as a lumber mill and lumber storage facility spanning
from the 1940s to 2016. A railroad ran through the site to transport lumber to other cities. A wildfire went
through the northeast 15 acres of the site in 2015. During the dismantling and decommissioning of the
lumber mill in January 2017, sparks from welding caught the main sawmill building on fire.
 
Hazardous Substances - Hazardous substances were found in buildings and areas near buildings
throughout the site. Figures 1 and 2 provide investigation zones and building numbers in Appendix A.
 

Investigation Zone A
• Refuse was strewn about in the southwest corner of Investigation Zone A (not shown in Figure 2), and

the weighing area and the gravel road
• Unknown fill material used to fill a pond on the south central portion of the site (Farallon 2016)

 
Investigation Zone B

• Building 5 - burn piles
• Building 8 - lead-acid batteries, the word "corrosive" was painted on two of the tables, antifreeze and

paint cans
• Building 11 - 'Activated Alumina' bags were on two pallets and were open and had spilled
• Building 12A - contained several grease and oil cans/drums
• Building 12B (interior ancillary room) - 25 empty antifreeze jugs (1-gallon jugs of "Zecol Maximum"

and "Polyfreeze Gold"), tubing still attached to "Fleetguard" oil cans had staining below it on the table.
• Building 12B (fenced exterior hazardous waste material storage area) - multiple 5-gallon buckets

labeled as hydraulic oil, diesel, and tractor fluid, observable shallow layer of dark sludge at the bottom
of the cement containment area

• Building 13 - contained considerable garbage, one 5-gallon bucket filled with an unknown liquid and a
label indicating "corrosive"

• Area north of Building 13 - 14 5-gallon buckets of various fluids (transmission fluid, flushing fluid,
heavy duty degreaser, etc.), two sacks of 'sakrete'

• Building 17 - two 5-gallon cans of lubricant and a 1-gallon can of gasoline with no secondary
containment

• Building 18 - aerosol and paint cans were strewn about, a light oil sheen was observed on the water in
the exposed truck scale pit

• Truck Unloading Area - refuse was strewn about
 

Investigation Zone E
• Wood Waste Landfill Area - chipped wood waste, remains from periodic burning
• A previous Phase I ESA (Farallon 2016) recognized potential releases of hazardous substances in

connection with long-term mill operations, including a wood waste landfill. 
 
Unidentified Containers - The interior of the Easternmost Maintenance Building (Building 13) contained
one 5-gallon bucket filled with an unknown liquid and a label indicating corrosive.
 
Staining - The following describe observed staining.
 

Investigation Zone A
• Alta personnel observed oil stains on the concrete pads at the Old Log Yard Storage Area on the

southeast portion of the Site.
 

Investigation Zone B
• Cement floor of Packing/Loading Building (Building 4), considered de minimus.
• Cement floor in Building 11, considered de minimus.
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7.0 FINDINGS (continued)

• Containment area north of Building 13 with the 14 5-gallon buckets.
• On the workbench under tubing still attached to "Fleetguard" oil cans in the ancillary room of

Westernmost Maintenance Building (Building 12B), considered de minimus.
• On the southeast corner of the containment area adjacent to Building 12B.
• On the cement floor of the interior of the Maintenance Building (Building 13), considered de minimus.
• Staining and liquid pooling with sheens on the floor of Building 8.

 
Farallon 2016 also noted areas of significant staining near and around containers of hazardous
substances and around the containment for ASTs (not present during this 2017 assessment).

 
ASTs - Formerly, a 12,000-gallon diesel containment area was located on the site. The cement containment
area remains with no tanks present. This area is open-air and smelled of petroleum fuel.
 
Secondary Containment - Farallon 2016 identified multiple secondary containment areas in buildings and
beneath covered areas on the site. No areas lacking secondary containment were identified during the 2016
assessment. During this 2017 assessment, none of the identified hazardous substances had secondary
containment.
 
USTs - According to the EDR Radius Map Report and Farallon 2016, five USTs were historically used at the
site after installation in 1971. They were removed in the 1990s and a cleanup was initiated after a release
from one UST was identified in 1994. Cleanup was completed in January 2000.
 
Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons - Several pits, ponds, and lagoons associated with onsite processes were
observed at the site during reconnaissance. Investigation zones and building numbers reference Figures 1
and 2 in Appendix A.
 

Pits
• The remaining pit in the Truck Unloading Area (Investigation Zone B) had standing water and a light

oil sheen.
• Three pits inside Building 14 (newer concrete-brick structure without a roof) contained standing water

and garbage. Each pit was covered by metal doors labeled as high voltage. 
 

Ponds
• Alta personnel identified stormwater detention pond that is fed by drainage ditches and discharges

through the weir on the north portion of the property (Investigation Zone C).
• Farallon 2016 identified a filled log storage pond on the south central portion of the site (adjacent to

the Clearwater River). This was filled with unknown fill material in the 1990s.
 

Lagoons
• A lined fire suppression lagoon in Investigation Zone B, adjacent to Building 8, contains standing

water.
• A fenced-in lagoon in Investigation Zone B appeared dry; this may be the former sewage lagoon. 

 
PCBs - Investigation zones reference Figure 1 and building numbers reference Figure 2 in Appendix A.
 

Investigation Zone B
• Building 4 - unlabeled transformer units (no staining on floor below transformer box), intact fluorescent

lighting tubes were noted in the ceilings (The lights were not opened to see if they had PCB ballasts).
• Buildings 6A and 6B - intact fluorescent lighting tubes were noted in the ceilings (the lights were not

opened to see if they had PCB ballasts).
• Near Building 8 - two power poles, each with two transformers (stated "customer owned" and no

observable blue non-PCB stickers), were located on the northwest and southeast corners of the Fire
Suppression Lagoon. The transformers appeared to be in good condition.

• Truck Unloading Area - some transformers were labeled with blue non-PCB stickers.
• Building 12A - unlabeled transformer units (no staining on floor below transformer box).
• Buildings 13 and 14 - broken fluorescent lighting tubes were found on the floor.
• Building 16 - appeared to be the former transformer location; no transformers or staining were

observed.
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7.0 FINDINGS (continued)

• Due to the period of operation of the mill, it is probable that PCB aroclors were present in the hydraulic
oil and electrical transformers that were used during mill operations. Although it is likely the mill was
heated with steam, the majority of mill equipment was likely operated using hydraulic actuators and it
was common practice until 1980 to add PCB aroclors to hydraulic oil as a stabilizer and preservative.

 
Solid Waste Disposal - Large piles of scrap material, debris or wood waste were observed at the Site in
Investigation Zones A, B, C, and E, remnants from demolition/auction and fire/salvage activities, and
remaining scrap and wood waste.
 
Wetlands - The site is bordered by the Clearwater River to the east and south. The EDR Radius Map
Report indicates that the south and north central portions of the site are within a federally designated
wetland.
 
Septic System - Farallon 2016 identified a septic system in Investigation Zone B, adjacent to the Steam
Cleaning and Wash Rack Area (Building 12A).
 
Oil/Water Separator - Farallon 2016 indicate that an oil/water separator was located at the Steam Cleaning
and Wash Rack Area (adjacent to Building 12A). Wastewater generated from the Steam Cleaning and Wash
Rack operations was directed into the oil/water separator.
 
Contamination of Soil
 

• The presence of roofing/building material debris around some buildings that may contain asbestos,
deteriorating paint that may contain lead, and the existence of pits, concrete containment areas, and
stained floors indicate possible sources of soil contamination. Numerous debris piles are located
throughout the site that may contain hazardous materials. Although the kilns, an old wood-waste
burner in the south central area, and the boiler ash stockpile are no longer on site, their emissions and
waste may contain PAHs and dioxins/furans that can impact soils.

• During a short interview with a past site worker, there was indication that used oil dumping occurred
on site.

• It was common practice at mill sites until 1980 to add PCB aroclors to the hydraulic oil of milling
equipment and transformers as a stabilizer and preservative and these PCBs often leaked and were
released to the soils.

• The soils of this area of Idaho have a higher level of background arsenic (USGS 2016). Arsenic
leaches out of the stacked trees at lumber yards/mills and into the soil.

• Formerly, a 12,000-gallon diesel AST containment area was located on the site. There is a probability
of petroleum contamination from spills, overflows, or other releases to the environment from this
former AST.

• Previous soil contamination was identified in the area surrounding former USTs, which were removed
in the 1990s. Contaminated soil was excavated during remediation activities, which was completed in
January 2000.

• Building 16 was used as the transformer storage building. There is a probability of PCB contamination
from leaking transformers in this area.

 
Contamination of Groundwater
 

• Groundwater contamination was identified beneath the rail spur area (Investigation Zone C) after a
diesel spill in the 1990s. Cleanup was completed and the site received regulatory closure in 2000
(Farallon 2016). Five groundwater monitoring wells were installed in the vicinity of the former UST
area, and quarterly monitoring occurred from 1995 through 1998. Resultant concentrations were
below detection limits. USEPA issued a No Further Action determination for this former UST area in
January 2000 (Farallon 2016).

• Based on wetlands on the site, site topography, and previous groundwater contamination at the site,
shallow groundwater exists. Deep groundwater also exists in the granite, based on the two existing
wells at the site. Hazardous materials identified on the site, former ASTs, staining in containment
areas and elsewhere, and wastewater from the oil/water separator discharged into the septic system
have the potential to cause groundwater contamination via migration through the soil column.

 
Vapor Migration
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

Blue North Forest Products 
Kamiah, Idaho  

Farallon PN: 1638-001 

Photograph 1:  Entrance to Site, looking southeast. 
Photograph 2:  Site office and trailer, looking southeast. 
Photograph 3:  Central portion of Site, looking northeast. 
Photograph 4:  Fire suppression building, with diesel aboveground storage tank 

(AST) and batteries. 
Photograph 5:  Interior of fire suppression control room, with staining. 
Photograph 6:  Inside bermed area of 12,000-gallon diesel AST, with significant 

staining. 
Photograph 7:  Twelve-thousand-gallon diesel AST, with significant staining. 
Photograph 8:  Fuel pump for 12,000-gallon diesel AST, with significant 

staining. 
Photograph 9:  Dry shed. 
Photograph 10:  Interior of dry shed. 
Photograph 11: Interior of cooling shed, looking south at dry kilns. 
Photograph 12:  Storage shed in central portion of Site. 
Photograph 13:  Storage sheds on western portion of Site. 
Photograph 14:  Hog fuel storage. 
Photograph 15:  Boiler interior. 
Photograph 16:  Boiler chemicals. 
Photograph 17:  West-Central Maintenance Building. 
Photograph 18:  West-Central Maintenance Building with exterior oil AST. 
Photograph 19:  AST, totes, and drum storage adjacent to West-Central 

Maintenance Building, with significant staining. 
Photograph 20:  Significant staining and petroleum storage inside West-Central 

Maintenance Building. 
Photograph 21:  Significant staining in maintenance pit inside West-Central 

Maintenance Building. 
Photograph 22:  Petroleum spill inside West-Central Maintenance Building. 
Photograph 23:  Hazardous substance and petroleum storage inside West-Central 

Maintenance Building. 
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT  
USER QUESTIONNAIRE 

To qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability 
Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001, the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I 
ESA) Report user must provide the following information (if available) to the environmental professional 
(Farallon Consulting, L.L.C.).  Failure to provide this information could result in the determination that “all 
appropriate inquiry” has not been completed. 

Date:  May 5 
n PROJECT/SITE INFORMATION 
Client Name:  IDaho Forest Group Client Telephone:  2087622999 
Client Address:  687 Canfield; suite 100, coeur d'Alene, ID 83815 
Asset #:  Blue North Project/Site Name:  Kamiah, Idaho mill 
Project Street Address:  Kamiah 
City:  Kamiah County:  Idaho State:  Idaho Zip:  

     

 
Why is this Phase I ESA required? 
      Property Transaction: 

  Sale   Purchase   Exchange   Other 
Comments: 

     

 

n PROPERTY USE & SPECIFICATIONS 
  Single-Family Residential   Vacant or Undeveloped Land 
  Multi-Family Residential #Units: 

     

   Agricultural (Specify type):  

     

 
  Commercial Office   Industrial (Specify type):  lumber mill 
  Commercial Retail   Other (Specify type):  

     

 
Provide a general Site description:has been a lumber mill for past 60+ years.   Originally a site where the 
Nez Perce tribe camped and where Lewis and Clark's expidition camped when travelling through area. 

Legal description/plat plan/boundary survey available?   Yes   No   Already provided 
Current Property Status:    Vacant   Occupied   Improved   Unimproved 
Total Property Size:  

     

 Original Construction Date:  

     

 
Total # of Buildings:  

     

 Was Construction Phased?   Yes   No   Unknown 
Total Sq. Ft. of Buildings: 

     

 Date(s) of Renovation(s)/Phases:  

     

 
Does Site have an undeveloped area equal to 1 acre or more?   Yes   No 
Are any bodies of water on or immediately adjacent to the Site?   Yes     No       If Yes, describe: 
Comments: 
CLearwater River runs adjacent to site 

Potable water source at Site?   On-Site well   Utility (Specify provider) 

     

 
Wastewater discharge at Site?   Septic Tank/Drainfield   Sanitary Sewer   Other (Specify):  

     

 

Building plans available at the Site?    Yes   No   Unknown   Already provided 
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n OWNERS 

Current Owner(s):  Blue North Forest Products 

Previous Owner(s):  THree Rivers Timber 
n OCCUPANTS/TENANTS 
Current Occupant(s)/Tenant(s) and operations:  Blue North Forest Products.   Lumber mill 

Previous Occupant(s)/Tenant(s) and operations:  Three Rivers Timber.  Lumber Mill 

n PREVIOUS PROPERTY USES 
Describe previous use(s) of the Site:  Lumber operation for past 60+ years. 

n PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS 
Has any previous environmental investigation been conducted at Site?    Yes   No   Unknown 
If Yes, note type and describe:   Phase I ESA   Asbestos  Lead Paint   Lead in Water 

  Radon   Wetlands   Indoor Air   UST/AST   Other (Specify type below) 
Comments: 

     

 

n ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
Are you aware of any of the following environmental conditions at the Site, either current or former? 
Environmental Condition/Issue Response Comment if Yes Response 
Aboveground Storage Tank  Yes   No 

     

 
Underground Storage Tank  Yes   No 

     

 
Hazardous/Toxic Substance  Yes   No 

     

 
Stored Chemical  Yes   No 

     

 
Chemical Spill/Release  Yes   No 

     

 
Dump Area/Landfill  Yes   No wood waste debris area 
Waste Treatment System  Yes   No 

     

 
Wastewater Discharge  Yes   No 

     

 
Air Stack/Vent/Odor  Yes   No air permit for dry kilns and boiler 
Indoor Air Quality Complaint  Yes   No 
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Floor Drain/Sump  Yes   No 

     

 
Pit, Pond, Lagoon  Yes   No 

     

 
Stained Soil/Vegetation Impact  Yes   No 

     

 
Other specialized knowledge of an environmental condition or issue at the Site? 

     

 

n ADDITIONAL ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS  
Are you aware of any of the following environmental conditions on the Site, either current or former? 
Environmental Condition/Issue Response Comment if Yes Response 
Pesticide/Herbicide Use  Yes   No 

     

 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls  Yes   No 

     

 
Electrical Transformer  Yes   No electrical for power to operation 
Hydraulic Lift  Yes   No tilt hoist for lumber stacker and unstacker 
Elevator  Yes   No 

     

 
Drycleaner Business  Yes   No 

     

 
Asbestos  Yes   No dry kilns and boiler 
Lead Paint  Yes   No 

     

 
Lead Piping/Lead in Water  Yes   No 

     

 
Elevated Radon Level  Yes   No 

     

 
Fluorescent Light Fixture  Yes   No 

     

 
Wetland, Flooding  Yes   No 

     

 
Unique Wildlife Species  Yes   No 

     

 
Archeological Resource  Yes   No 

     

 
Historic/National Landmark  Yes   No nez perce tribe camp spot, lewis and clark expecition 
Oil/Gas Well  Yes   No 

     

 
Water Well  Yes   No 

     

 
Environmental Cleanup  Yes   No 

     

 
Environmental Permit  Yes   No operation as lumber mill 
n OFF-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
On adjoining property, are there any:  Gasoline Stations?   Yes   No Drycleaners?   Yes   No 
Are you aware of any other environmental conditions or concerns on adjacent or nearby properties?   

 Yes   No 
Comments 
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(1) Environmental cleanup liens that have been filed or recorded against the Site (Part 312.25 of 
Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations [40 CFR 312.25]) 

Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the Site that have been filed or recorded 
under federal, tribal, state, or local law?   
no 

 

(2) Activity and land use limitations that are in place at the Site or that have been filed or recorded 
in a registry (40 CFR 312.26) 

Are you aware of any activity and land use limitation (such as engineering controls, land use 
restrictions, or institutional controls) that are in place at the Site and/or have been filed or recorded in a 
registry under federal, tribal, state, or local law? 
no 

 

(3) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR 
312.28) 

As the user of the Phase I ESA Report, do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to 
the Site or nearby properties?  For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current 
or former occupant(s) of the Site or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized 
knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business? 
no 

 

(4) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the Site if it were not contaminated 
(40 CFR 312.29) 

Does the purchase price being paid for this Site reasonably reflect the fair market value of the Site?  If 
you conclude that there is a difference between the purchase price and the fair market value, have you 
considered whether the lower purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to be 
present at the Site? 
yes 

 

(5) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30) 

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Site that would 
help Farallon Consulting, L.L.C. to identify conditions indicative of a chemical or other release or 
threatened release?  For example, as user of the Phase I ESA Report: 
Do you know the past use(s) of the Site?  (If yes, please specify.) 
it has been used as a lumber mill for past 60+ years 

Do you know of a specific chemical(s) present at the Site, or present at one time?  (If yes, please 
specify.) 
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Do you know of a chemical and/or other spill(s) or release(s) that have taken place at the Site?  (If yes, 
please specify.) 
no 

Do you know of any environmental cleanup(s) that have taken place at the Site?  (If yes, please 
specify.) 
no 

 

(6) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the Site, and the 
ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40 CFR 312.31) 

As the user of the Phase I ESA Report, based on your knowledge and experience related to the Site, is 
there any obvious indicator(s) that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the Site?  
(If yes, please specify.) 
no 

 

Identify all parties who will rely on the Phase I ESA Report, including: 

Name of Business:  Idaho Forest Group, LLC 

Name of Contact:  Scott Atkison 

Address:  687 Canfield, Suite 100; Coeur d'Alene, ID 83815 

Telephone Number:  2087622999 

E-mail Address:  scotta@idfg.com 

 

Has any party that will rely on the Phase I ESA Report required services beyond the standard 
ASTM E1527-13?  (For example, an asbestos, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, or wetlands 
investigation)  (If yes, please specify.) 
no 
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Who is the Site contact, and how can the contact be reached? 
Name of Business:  Blue North Forest Products 

Name of Contact:  Bill Mulligan 

Address:  

     

 

Telephone Number:  2088697262 

E-mail Address:  billmulligan@hotmail.com 

 

Are there any special terms and conditions that must be agreed upon by Farallon Consulting, L.L.C.?   
(If yes, please specify.) 
no 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

283 WOODLAND ROAD
KAMIAH, ID 83536

COORDINATES

46.2425030 - 46˚ 14’ 33.01’’Latitude (North): 
116.0337780 - 116˚ 2’ 1.60’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
574491.4UTM X (Meters): 
5121227.5UTM Y (Meters): 
1173 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5992379 KAMIAH, IDTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5996982 WOODLAND, IDNorth Map:
2014Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20110818, 20110807Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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A10 THREE RIVERS TIMBER WOODLAND ROAD TIER 2 Higher 1 ft.

A9 THREE RIVERS TIMBER PO BOX 757  WOODLAND FTTS, HIST FTTS Higher 1 ft.

A8 THREE RIVERS TIMBER, WOODLAND ROAD TIER 2 Higher 1 ft.

B7 BLUE NORTH FOREST PR P O BOX 757, WOODLAN FINDS Lower 1 ft.

B6 BLUE NORTH FOREST PR P O BOX 757, WOODLAN ECHO Lower 1 ft.

A5 BLUE NORTH FOREST PR P O BOX 757, WOODLAN US AIRS Higher 1 ft.

A4 THREE RIVERS TIMBER 757 WOODLAND RD FTTS, HIST FTTS Higher 1 ft.

A3 THREE RIVERS TIMBER WOODLAND RD INDIAN LUST, INDIAN UST Higher 1 ft.

Reg NEZ PERCE INDIAN RES INDIAN RESERV Same 1 ft.

A2 BLUE NORTH FOREST PR 283 WOODLAND ROAD ECHO TP

A1 BLUE NORTH FOREST PR 283 WOODLAND ROAD TRIS, FINDS TP

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
283 WOODLAND ROAD
KAMIAH, ID  83536

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

BLUE NORTH FOREST PR
283 WOODLAND ROAD
KAMIAH, ID  83536

8353WBLNRT283WDTRIS
TRIS ID: 8353WBLNRT283WD

FINDS
Registry ID:: 110058087136

BLUE NORTH FOREST PR
283 WOODLAND ROAD
KAMIAH, ID  83536

   N/AECHO

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4586471.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Landfills

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Registered Underground Storage Tanks in Idaho

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Restricting Use

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF Idaho Historical Landfills
SWTIRE Waste Tire Collection Sites
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
ALLSITES Remediation Database
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Data
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
AIRS Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
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DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST: A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

     A review of the INDIAN LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/27/2015 has revealed that there is
     1 INDIAN LUST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THREE RIVERS TIMBER   WOODLAND RD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 8
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US AIRS: The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS
contains compliance data on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air
regulatory agencies. This information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air
pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information
about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant
data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

     A review of the US AIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/20/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     US AIRS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLUE NORTH FOREST PR   P O BOX 757, WOODLAN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A5 10

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/20/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     FINDS site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLUE NORTH FOREST PR   P O BOX 757, WOODLAN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B7 27

TIER 2: A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a
chemical inventory report.

     A review of the TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     TIER 2 sites within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THREE RIVERS TIMBER,   WOODLAND ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A8 27
Facility Id: FATR20075RBMB3026C55
Facility Id: FATR20086CP9QS03HEFK

     THREE RIVERS TIMBER   WOODLAND ROAD  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A10 29
Facility Id: FATR200651TH4C003ST2

ECHO: ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000
regulated facilities nationwide.

     A review of the ECHO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/20/2015 has revealed that there is 1 ECHO
     site  within approximately  0.001 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BLUE NORTH FOREST PR   P O BOX 757, WOODLAN  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B6 27
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110058087136DFR URL:
                                   110058087136Registry ID:
                                   1017793061Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

AIR PROGRAM - RESERVATION

BLUE NORTH FOREST PRODUCTS  (Continued) 1017793061

                         R182Tribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         6680455Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -116.01564Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         46.27944Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility SIC Code:
                         113D1EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         LEWISFacility County:
                         CAA 113D1 Action For PenaltyEnforcement Action Type:
                         KAMIAH, ID 83536
                         WOODLAND ROADFacility Address:
                         BLUE NORTH FOREST PRODUCTS (FMLY: THREE RIVERS TIMBER INCFacility Name:
                         Three Rivers Timber, Inc.Action Name:
                         110058087136FRS ID:
                         10-2004-0230Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

Site 5 of 6 in cluster A

Actual:
1173 ft.

Property KAMIAH, ID  83536
Target WOODLAND ROAD    N/A
A5 ICISBLUE NORTH FOREST PRODUCTS (FMLY: THREE RIVERS TIM 1016074949

TC5111749.2s   Page 32



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC5111749.2s     Page GR-1
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5111749.2s     Page GR-3
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Registered Underground Storage Tanks in Idaho
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0130
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls Restricting Use
Sites included in the Remediation Sites database that have institutional controls stricting use.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0347
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5111749.2s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Idaho Legislature created the Idaho land Remediation Act, DEQ’s Voluntary Cleanup Program, to encourage innovation
and cooperation between the state, local communities and private parties working to revitalize properties with
hazardous substance or petroleum contamination.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0495
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Inventory
Brownfields are abandoned or underutilized properties where the reuse is complicated by actual or perceived environmental
contamination. With the help of Idaho Counties, Cities, Economic Development Districts, Urban Renewal Entities,
developers and brokers, DEQ is developing a comprehensive, statewide inventory of Brownfields.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0495
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/01/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE:  Waste Tire Collection Sites
A listing of registered waste tire collection sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2004
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0416
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/26/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HISTORICAL LANDFILL:  Idaho Historical Landfills
A listing of older landfills.  The listing has not been updated since July 1997.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2002
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0502
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ALLSITES:  Remediation Database
Idaho’s remediation database is a compilation of data on all the state and delegated federal remediation programs
operated by the DEQ. Programs included are AST, Brownfield, ER, General Remediation, LUST, Mining, Miscellaneous,
RCRA, Solid Waste, UST and VCP.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0309
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL 2:  Clandestine Drug (Meth) Laboratory Site Property List
A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2017
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Dept of Health & Welfare
Telephone:  208-334-5500
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
These are labs in which the Idaho State Police have investigated.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Idaho State Police
Telephone:  208-884-7000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 09/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Data
A listing of hazardous materials spills, releases or accidents as reported to the State of Idaho’s central Communications
Center.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0502
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/19/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 126

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/05/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 10/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/15/2018
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/12/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/25/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/29/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 261

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  208-373-0253
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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BLUE NORTH FOREST PRODUCTS

(FMLY 3RIVERS  
P O BOX 757, WOODLAND RD  

KAMIAH, ID 83536

 

Blue North Forest Products

© 2017 HERE, © 2017 Mi…
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Operating Status Code OPR Operating Status Desc. Operating

Facility ID 100000001606100001 State Registration Number EPA

Facility Type Code TRB Facility Type Desc. Tribal Government

Government Facility Code  Government Facility Description  

NAICS Information

NAICS Code NAICS Description

999999 AFS Migration

SIC Information

SIC Code SIC Description

2421 Sawmills And Planing Mills, General

Air Program Information

Program
Code

Program Description Operating Status Subpart Code Subpart Description

CAACFC Stratospheric Ozone Protection Operating

CAANAM Tribal Rule Not Otherwise Covered Operating

CAANESH National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (40 CFR Part 61) Operating CAANESHM NESHAP Part 61 - Subpart M -
ASBESTOS

CAATVP Title V Permits Operating

CAASIP State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air
Quality Standards

Permanently
Closed

Air Pollutant Information

Pollutant Code Pollutant Description Chemical Abstract Service (CAS)
Number

SRS ID AIR Pollutant Class
Code

AIR Pollutant Class Description

10193 Carbon monoxide 630080 65052 UNK Emissions classification unknown

300000005 NITROGEN OXIDES NO2 10102440 167924 UNK Emissions classification unknown

https://www.epa.gov/
http://www2.epa.gov/node/109187
http://www2.epa.gov/node/110991
http://www2.epa.gov/node/109219
http://www.epa.gov/air/caa/
http://www2.epa.gov/node/109385
http://www2.epa.gov/node/96071
javascript: f_mail()
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=naics_code
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=naics_desc
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=sic_code
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=sic_desc
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=program_code
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=PROGRAM_DESC
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=air_operating_status_desc
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=AIR_PROGRAM_SUBPART_CODE
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ef_metadata_html.air_page?p_column_name=AIR_PROGRAM_SUBPART_DESC




MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A2 US AIRSBLUE NORTH FOREST PRODUCTS (FMLY 3RIVERS 1004471039
Target P O BOX 757, WOODLAND RD    N/A
Property KAMIAH, ID  83536


Actual:
1173 ft.


Site 2 of 6 in cluster A


US AIRS (AFS):
                         1004471039Envid:
                         10Region Code:
                         ID061County Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         Not reportedD and B Number:
                         BLUE NORTH FOREST PRODUCTS (FMLY 3RIVERSFacility Site Name:
                         2421Primary SIC Code:
                         999999NAICS Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         TRBFacility Type of Ownership Code:
                         OTLAir CMS Category Code:
                         Not reportedHPV Status:


US AIRS (AFS):
                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         40 CFR Part 63 Area SourcesAir Program:
                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Federal Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:


                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2012-09-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2012-10-09 16:47:12Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
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                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2013-09-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2013-09-20 16:32:18Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2014-09-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2014-09-29 18:00:19Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)Air Program:
                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:


                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (40 CFR Part 61)Air Program:
                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         2014-09-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2014-09-29 18:00:19Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
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                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         New Source Performance StandardsAir Program:
                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2006-03-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2006-03-31 12:04:24Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2008-05-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2008-06-11 17:30:00Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2010-09-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2010-10-13 11:06:40Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2011-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2011-10-06 17:41:48Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2012-09-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2012-10-09 16:47:12Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2013-09-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2013-09-20 16:32:18Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2014-09-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2014-09-29 18:00:19Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:


                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2015-10-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-11-06 13:01:49Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2016-02-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2016-03-03 13:30:54Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Operating PermitsAir Program:
                         2016-02-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2016-04-11 14:33:09Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:


                         2010-09-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2010-10-13 11:06:40Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2012-09-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2012-10-09 16:47:12Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2013-09-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2013-09-20 16:32:18Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2014-09-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2014-09-29 18:00:19Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1977-06-22 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:


                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1978-08-02 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1980-07-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1980-08-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1983-03-03 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1983-04-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1984-01-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1988-07-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1989-05-24 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1990-06-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1991-07-30 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:


                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1992-08-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1993-09-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1994-05-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1994-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:


                         1995-03-15 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1995-12-07 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1997-08-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1998-06-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1999-04-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:


                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1999-11-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1992-07-28 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         1992-07-28 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1989-03-10 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         1989-03-10 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1990-08-20 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         1990-08-20 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1991-08-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         1991-08-16 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1991-12-11 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         1991-12-11 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1993-11-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         1993-11-23 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         1994-01-26 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         1994-01-26 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         State Permit ProgramsAir Program:
                         2007-10-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2007-10-01 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         ClosedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:
                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:


                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:
                         2006-03-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:
                         2008-05-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:
                         2011-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:
                         2013-09-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Stratospheric Ozone ProtectionAir Program:


                         2014-09-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         The Mandatory Greenhouse Gas Reporting RuleAir Program:
                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         Not reportedActivity Date:
                         2007-09-25 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Case FileActivity Group:
                         Case FileActivity Type:
                         ResolvedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2008-10-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Information RequestActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2015-03-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-09-10 12:18:10Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:


                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2015-06-09 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-07-02 16:00:42Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2016-02-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2016-03-03 13:30:54Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2016-02-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2016-04-11 14:33:09Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2002-05-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2004-05-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2006-03-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2008-05-14 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2010-09-16 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2011-09-27 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2012-09-19 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:


                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2013-09-17 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2014-09-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2007-09-25 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2007-09-25 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Title V PermitsAir Program:
                         2007-08-01 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2007-08-01 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - InformalActivity Type:
                         AchievedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Tribal Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:


                         2015-10-06 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2015-11-06 13:01:49Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Tribal Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2016-02-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2016-03-03 13:30:54Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Tribal Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality StandardsAir Program:
                         2016-02-29 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2016-04-11 14:33:09Activity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         ActiveActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Tribal Rule Not Otherwise CoveredAir Program:
                         2002-05-23 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Tribal Rule Not Otherwise CoveredAir Program:
                         2004-05-12 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:


                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Tribal Rule Not Otherwise CoveredAir Program:
                         2006-03-21 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         Not reportedActivity Status Date:
                         Compliance MonitoringActivity Group:
                         Inspection/EvaluationActivity Type:
                         Not reportedActivity Status:
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                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Tribal Rule Not Otherwise CoveredAir Program:
                         2004-09-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2004-09-08 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         Administrative - FormalActivity Type:
                         Final Order IssuedActivity Status:


                         10Region Code:
                         AIR 100000001606100001Programmatic ID:
                         110058087136Facility Registry ID:
                         OPRAir Operating Status Code:
                         MAJDefault Air Classification Code:
                         Tribal Rule Not Otherwise CoveredAir Program:
                         2004-09-08 00:00:00Activity Date:
                         2004-09-08 00:00:00Activity Status Date:
                         Enforcement ActionActivity Group:
                         JudicialActivity Type:
                         ClosedActivity Status:
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B10 FTTSTHREE RIVERS TIMBER INC 1007296534
HIST FTTS757 WOODLAND RD    N/A


< 1/8 KAMIAH, ID  83536


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1173 ft.


1 ft.
Site 4 of 5 in cluster B


FTTS INSP:
          1998051413535 1Inspection Number:
          10Region:
          05/14/98Inspection Date:
          HOYLESInspector:
          YesViolation occurred:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          UserFacility Function:


HIST FTTS INSP:
          1998051413535 1Inspection Number:
          10Region:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          HOYLESInspector:
          YesViolation occurred:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          UserFacility Function:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A4 TRISBLUE NORTH FOREST PRODUCTS 1017793061
Target FINDS283 WOODLAND RD 8353WBLNRT283WD
Property ECHOKAMIAH, ID  83536


Actual:
1173 ft.


Site 4 of 6 in cluster A


TRIS:


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
1 additional US_TRIS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.


FINDS:


                    110058087136Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.


NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.


AIR EMISSIONS CLASSIFICATION UNKNOWN


US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.


COMPLIANCE AND EMISSIONS REPORTING


US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.


AIR MAJOR


AIR PROGRAM - RESERVATION


ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to


 Page: 1



http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zO86hWuzS48Ok4f8pgU3uSghMj.WtYKuWLrAtEOS.9x4LLZ8MnEATl0kLFU4fNxfDNS31tJp8EZgyeiUws54WK0uOhCSCWLgJZO5pQ1Mh9OjK.o.4tu5tlvtPxzYgftKESt9HPoWhskLFNJr0JU6H5gt7XnEo03OLpX6wxPzsPpOHs.8CAH3y4UhOYTWJzruYYl9aeVSMI44xKY8fbY4WrCkJ1U4CvJfKMP4Pjhp7A.gELvUUrR4qmAux9DSehLgbXZAXYhMyj6j4qE.6ay4EletkuxY3viKpT5A3YjWTjMLHRdrTHW6tYtzbJcOJHl8AlC4RX9hBe8WRm4usyj3J.xSgy44ugd8ris8UfhkVH34hPMfT4l49AGpzUDgoSwURFu48VTuN3mS1tXguri4wQhMS1JjcMN.uHdA6sZtNAeYvhCKEf77T3.WGDnLmhjrkYsCJtutLHSEuWCOTtK2KbM.WGz949Rx1JV5IaJLOJVLjcUZswIvXOeMuVOnpKTEs4K6PpczLlbOo5W8L8Q4aqlhZNgW5PZuMfQ3kMESbLY48Oc85ak4RAwkrev4q4DfJpV3j5YpZU4gChBUrs.4TnIu0zPS6blgjjeAqTMMIaejgAM.4wrAikatiShYNcdKHKNCyhDWIDGLsAIrvzD6nWgt9.WEA.MOCJu3pTg.bHl9jY7xhnu90NcLXEVLKeiZhMX4P0.MwEGnyduE4bO3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zO86hWuzS48Ok4f8pgU3uSghMj.WtYKuWLrAtEOS.9x4LLZ8MnEATl0kLFU4fNxfDNS31tJp8EZgyeiUws54WK0uOhCSCWLgJZO5pQ1Mh9OjK.o.4tu5tlvtPxzYgftKESt9HPoWhskLFNJr0JU6H5gt7XnEo03OLpX6wxPzsPpOHs.8CAH3y4UhOYTWJzruYYl9aeVSMI44xKY8fbY4WrCkJ1U4CvJfKMP4Pjhp7A.gELvUUrR4qmAux9DSehLgbXZAXYhMyj6j4qE.6ay4EletkuxY3viKpT5A3YjWTjMLHRdrTHW6tYtzbJcOJHl8AlC4RX9hBe8WRm4usyj3J.xSgy44ugd8ris8UfhkVH34hPMfT4l49AGpzUDgoSwURFu48VTuN3mS1tXguri4wQhMS1JjcMN.uHdA6sZtNAeYvhCKEf77T3.WGDnLmhjrkYsCJtutLHSEuWCOTtK2KbM.WGz949Rx1JV5IaJLOJVLjcUZswIvXOeMuVOnpKTEs4K6PpczLlbOo5W8L8Q4aqlhZNgW5PZuMfQ3kMESbLY48Oc85ak4RAwkrev4q4DfJpV3j5YpZU4gChBUrs.4TnIu0zPS6blgjjeAqTMMIaejgAM.4wrAikatiShYNcdKHKNCyhDWIDGLsAIrvzD6nWgt9.WEA.MOCJu3pTg.bHl9jY7xhnu90NcLXEVLKeiZhMX4P0.MwEGnyduE4bO3





MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1017793061Envid:
                                   110058087136Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110058087136DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zO86hWuzS48Ok4f8pgU3uSghMj.WtYKuWLrAtEOS.9x4LLZ8MnEATl0kLFU4fNxfDNS31tJp8EZgyeiUws54WK0uOhCSCWLgJZO5pQ1Mh9OjK.o.4tu5tlvtPxzYgftKESt9HPoWhskLFNJr0JU6H5gt7XnEo03OLpX6wxPzsPpOHs.8CAH3y4UhOYTWJzruYYl9aeVSMI44xKY8fbY4WrCkJ1U4CvJfKMP4Pjhp7A.gELvUUrR4qmAux9DSehLgbXZAXYhMyj6j4qE.6ay4EletkuxY3viKpT5A3YjWTjMLHRdrTHW6tYtzbJcOJHl8AlC4RX9hBe8WRm4usyj3J.xSgy44ugd8ris8UfhkVH34hPMfT4l49AGpzUDgoSwURFu48VTuN3mS1tXguri4wQhMS1JjcMN.uHdA6sZtNAeYvhCKEf77T3.WGDnLmhjrkYsCJtutLHSEuWCOTtK2KbM.WGz949Rx1JV5IaJLOJVLjcUZswIvXOeMuVOnpKTEs4K6PpczLlbOo5W8L8Q4aqlhZNgW5PZuMfQ3kMESbLY48Oc85ak4RAwkrev4q4DfJpV3j5YpZU4gChBUrs.4TnIu0zPS6blgjjeAqTMMIaejgAM.4wrAikatiShYNcdKHKNCyhDWIDGLsAIrvzD6nWgt9.WEA.MOCJu3pTg.bHl9jY7xhnu90NcLXEVLKeiZhMX4P0.MwEGnyduE4bO3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zO86hWuzS48Ok4f8pgU3uSghMj.WtYKuWLrAtEOS.9x4LLZ8MnEATl0kLFU4fNxfDNS31tJp8EZgyeiUws54WK0uOhCSCWLgJZO5pQ1Mh9OjK.o.4tu5tlvtPxzYgftKESt9HPoWhskLFNJr0JU6H5gt7XnEo03OLpX6wxPzsPpOHs.8CAH3y4UhOYTWJzruYYl9aeVSMI44xKY8fbY4WrCkJ1U4CvJfKMP4Pjhp7A.gELvUUrR4qmAux9DSehLgbXZAXYhMyj6j4qE.6ay4EletkuxY3viKpT5A3YjWTjMLHRdrTHW6tYtzbJcOJHl8AlC4RX9hBe8WRm4usyj3J.xSgy44ugd8ris8UfhkVH34hPMfT4l49AGpzUDgoSwURFu48VTuN3mS1tXguri4wQhMS1JjcMN.uHdA6sZtNAeYvhCKEf77T3.WGDnLmhjrkYsCJtutLHSEuWCOTtK2KbM.WGz949Rx1JV5IaJLOJVLjcUZswIvXOeMuVOnpKTEs4K6PpczLlbOo5W8L8Q4aqlhZNgW5PZuMfQ3kMESbLY48Oc85ak4RAwkrev4q4DfJpV3j5YpZU4gChBUrs.4TnIu0zPS6blgjjeAqTMMIaejgAM.4wrAikatiShYNcdKHKNCyhDWIDGLsAIrvzD6nWgt9.WEA.MOCJu3pTg.bHl9jY7xhnu90NcLXEVLKeiZhMX4P0.MwEGnyduE4bO3






MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A3 FINDSIDAHO FOREST GROUP 1018394652
Target ECHO283 WOODLAND RD    N/A
Property KAMIAH, ID  83536


Actual:
1173 ft.


Site 3 of 6 in cluster A


FINDS:


                    110069603138Registry ID:


                    Environmental Interest/Information System
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
discharge does not adversely affect water quality.


Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.


ECHO:
                                   1018394652Envid:
                                   110069603138Registry ID:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110069603138DFR URL:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zO86hWuzS48Ok4f8pgU3uSghMj.WtYKuWLrAtEOS.9x4LLZ8MnEATl0kLFU4fNxfDNS31tJp8EZgyeiUws54WK0uOhCSCWLgJZO5pQ1Mh9OjK.o.4tu5tlvtPxzYgftKESt9HPoWhskLFNJr0JU6H5gt7XnEo03OLpX6wxPzsPpOHs.8CAH3y4UhOYTWJzruYYl9aeVSMI44xKY8fbY4WrCkJ1U4CvJfKMP4Pjhp7A.gELvUUrR4qmAux9DSehLgbXZAXYhMyj6j4qE.6ay4EletkuxY3viKpT5A3YjWTjMLHRdrTHW6tYtzbJcOJHl8AlC4RX9hBe8WRm4usyj3J.xSgy44ugd8ris8UfhkVH34hPMfT4l49AGpzUDgoSwURFu48VTuN3mS1tXguri4wQhMS1JjcMN.uHdA6sZtNAeYvhCKEf77T3.WGDnLmhjrkYsCJtutLHSEuWCOTtK2KbM.WGz949Rx1JV5IaJLOJVLjcUZswIvXOeMuVOnpKTEs4K6PpczLlbOo5W8L8Q4aqlhZNgW5PZuMfQ3kMESbLY48Oc85ak4RAwkrev4q4DfJpV3j5YpZU4gChBUrs.4TnIu0zPS6blgjjeBqTMMIaejgAM.4wr6ikatiShYNcdKHKNCyhDWIDGLsAIrvzD7nWgt9.WEA.MOCJu9pTg.bHl9jY7xhnu80NcLXEVLKeiZhMX5P0.MwEGnyduE4bO3

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6zO86hWuzS48Ok4f8pgU3uSghMj.WtYKuWLrAtEOS.9x4LLZ8MnEATl0kLFU4fNxfDNS31tJp8EZgyeiUws54WK0uOhCSCWLgJZO5pQ1Mh9OjK.o.4tu5tlvtPxzYgftKESt9HPoWhskLFNJr0JU6H5gt7XnEo03OLpX6wxPzsPpOHs.8CAH3y4UhOYTWJzruYYl9aeVSMI44xKY8fbY4WrCkJ1U4CvJfKMP4Pjhp7A.gELvUUrR4qmAux9DSehLgbXZAXYhMyj6j4qE.6ay4EletkuxY3viKpT5A3YjWTjMLHRdrTHW6tYtzbJcOJHl8AlC4RX9hBe8WRm4usyj3J.xSgy44ugd8ris8UfhkVH34hPMfT4l49AGpzUDgoSwURFu48VTuN3mS1tXguri4wQhMS1JjcMN.uHdA6sZtNAeYvhCKEf77T3.WGDnLmhjrkYsCJtutLHSEuWCOTtK2KbM.WGz949Rx1JV5IaJLOJVLjcUZswIvXOeMuVOnpKTEs4K6PpczLlbOo5W8L8Q4aqlhZNgW5PZuMfQ3kMESbLY48Oc85ak4RAwkrev4q4DfJpV3j5YpZU4gChBUrs.4TnIu0zPS6blgjjeBqTMMIaejgAM.4wr6ikatiShYNcdKHKNCyhDWIDGLsAIrvzD7nWgt9.WEA.MOCJu9pTg.bHl9jY7xhnu80NcLXEVLKeiZhMX5P0.MwEGnyduE4bO3






From: PublicRecords@deq.idaho.gov
To: Kate Eiriksson
Subject: Public Records Request 171410 Received
Date: Monday, December 04, 2017 1:37:35 PM


The following public records request was successfully submitted to DEQ: 


Date: 12/4/2017
Name: Ms. Kate Eiriksson
Business:Alta Science and Engineering, Inc.
Phone: 208.336.7080
Fax: 
Email: kate.eiriksson@alta-se.com
Address: 988 S. Longmont Ave, Suite 200 BOISE, ID 83706
Description: As part of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment I am looking for
information relevant to, and would like to view information on the Blue North Forest
Products property at 283 Woodland Road in Kamiah, ID, 83536. Particularly useful
information would include LUST/UST/AST registrations, RCRA violations,
spills/hazardous materials incidents information, or any other information you believe
could pose a potential environmental concern at this site. If any documents are
found we request to view these files. Thank you!



mailto:PublicRecords@deq.idaho.gov

mailto:kate.eiriksson@alta-se.com
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B9 TIER 2THREE RIVERS TIMBER S108664459
WOODLAND ROAD    N/A


< 1/8 KAMIAH, ID  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1173 ft.


1 ft.
Site 3 of 5 in cluster B


TIER 2:
                         2006Report Year:
                         FATR200651TH4C003ST2Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Department:
                         USAFacility Country:
                         Not reportedAll Chemicals Same as Last Yr:
                         3/27/2007Date Signed:
                         Not reportedDike or Other Safeguard:
                         TFailed Validation:
                         6/26/2007Date Modified:
                         Not reportedFees Total:
                         PO Box 757 Woodland RoadMailing Address:
                         Kamiah, ID 83536Mailing City,St,Zip:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         Not reportedLat/Long Location Description:
                         Not reportedLat/Long Method:
                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedNumber of Employees:
                         Not reportedSite Coord Abbreviation:
                         Not reportedSite Map:
                         Not reportedState Fire District Required:
                         Not reportedState ID:
                         Not reportedState ID Required:
                         ID2006State Label Code:
                         Randy S Sandberg, Authorized RepresentativeSubmitted By:
                         Not reportedFire District:
                         Not reportedMail District:
                         Not reportedMail City:
                         Not reportedMail State:
                         Not reportedMail County:
                         Not reportedMail Zip:
                         Not reportedNotes:
                         Not reportedValidation:
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B7 TIER 2THREE RIVERS TIMBER, INC. S109116391
WOODLAND ROAD    N/A


< 1/8 KAMIAH, ID  


Relative:
Higher


Actual:
1173 ft.


1 ft.
Site 2 of 5 in cluster B


TIER 2:
                         2008Report Year:
                         FATR20086CP9QS03HEFKFacility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Department:
                         USAFacility Country:
                         Not reportedAll Chemicals Same as Last Yr:
                         2/27/2009Date Signed:
                         Not reportedDike or Other Safeguard:
                         Not reportedFailed Validation:
                         3/5/2009Date Modified:
                         Not reportedFees Total:


                         3306 Michael Dr.Mailing Address:
                         Clakston, WA 99403Mailing City,St,Zip:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         46.14630Latitude:
                         Not reportedLat/Long Location Description:
                         Not reportedLat/Long Method:
                         116.02138Longitude:
                         Not reportedNumber of Employees:
                         Not reportedSite Coord Abbreviation:
                         Not reportedSite Map:
                         Not reportedState Fire District Required:
                         Not reportedState ID:
                         Not reportedState ID Required:
                         ID2008State Label Code:
                         Herb HazenSubmitted By:
                         Not reportedFire District:
                         Not reportedMail District:
                         Not reportedMail City:
                         Not reportedMail State:
                         Not reportedMail County:
                         Not reportedMail Zip:
                         Not reportedNotes:
                         This facility passed all validation checks.Validation:


                         2007Report Year:
                         FATR20075RBMB3026C55Facility ID:
                         Not reportedFacility Department:
                         USAFacility Country:
                         Not reportedAll Chemicals Same as Last Yr:
                         2/29/2008Date Signed:
                         Not reportedDike or Other Safeguard:
                         Not reportedFailed Validation:
                         5/19/2008Date Modified:
                         Not reportedFees Total:
                         931 Seventh Ave.Mailing Address:
                         Lewiston, ID 83501Mailing City,St,Zip:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         46.14630Latitude:
                         Not reportedLat/Long Location Description:
                         Not reportedLat/Long Method:
                         116.02138Longitude:
                         Not reportedNumber of Employees:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


                         Not reportedSite Coord Abbreviation:
                         Not reportedSite Map:
                         Not reportedState Fire District Required:
                         Not reportedState ID:
                         Not reportedState ID Required:
                         ID2007State Label Code:
                         Herb Hazen, PresidentSubmitted By:
                         Not reportedFire District:
                         Not reportedMail District:
                         Not reportedMail City:
                         Not reportedMail State:
                         Not reportedMail County:
                         Not reportedMail Zip:
                         Not reportedNotes:


                         This facility passed all validation checks.Validation:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation


A8 ALLSITESPOTLATCH CORP KAMIAH S113714340
WOODLAND RD    N/A


< 1/8 KAMIAH, ID  


Relative:
Lower


Actual:
1171 ft.


1 ft.
Site 6 of 6 in cluster A


ALLSITES:
                    2011BAZ5242Facility Id:
                    RCRA Hazardous Waste SiteSite ID:
                    RCRA Hazardous Waste SiteAll Programs for site:
                    46.242309 / -116.035296Latitude/Longitude:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


J43
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000015249ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:0Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
281897Wellid:
745559Permitid:


Field InspectionCurrentsta:D0003016Metaltagnu:
27-JUN-97Constructi:
JERRY D TRIPLETTOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
2Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
ABOUT 1 MILE ON GIBBLER ROAD  LEFT HAND SIDEWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
60Production:
25Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
78Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=281897Welldocs:
100654Spatialdat:
ID8000000015249Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


J44
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000015328ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:0Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
281976Wellid:
745628Permitid:


Field InspectionCurrentsta:D0003365Metaltagnu:
22-APR-98Constructi:
JERRY D TRIPLETTOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
2Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
ABOUT 1 MILE ON GIBBLER ROAD, RIGHT HAND SIDEWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
100Production:
50Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
76Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=281976Welldocs:
100654Spatialdat:
ID8000000015328Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


J41
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000015529ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:0Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
282177Wellid:
745099Permitid:


Field InspectionCurrentsta:Not ReportedMetaltagnu:
19-SEP-93Constructi:
JUSTIN JENNINGSOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
2Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
GIBLER ROADWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
30Production:
109Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
107Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=282177Welldocs:
100654Spatialdat:
ID8000000015529Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


D12
SSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


ID8000000015936ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:0Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
282584Wellid:
744790Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:Not ReportedMetaltagnu:
25-JUN-89Constructi:
JIM MEFFORDOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
2Section:


NEQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
Not ReportedWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
8Production:
20Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
78Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=282584Welldocs:
100925Spatialdat:
ID8000000015936Site id:


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


M58
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000015952ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:0Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
282600Wellid:
744806Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:Not ReportedMetaltagnu:
02-NOV-89Constructi:
MICHAEL OREN BLUEOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
2Section:


NWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
Not ReportedWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
0Production:
0Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
257Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=282600Welldocs:
99879Spatialdat:
ID8000000015952Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


54
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000015974ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:0Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
282622Wellid:
744828Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:Not ReportedMetaltagnu:
26-JAN-90Constructi:
STEVE STUARTOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
IDAHOCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
35Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
Not ReportedWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
7Production:
120Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
20Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=282622Welldocs:
99921Spatialdat:
ID8000000015974Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


L57
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000017807ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:634Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
284455Wellid:
771730Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0019191Metaltagnu:
26-OCT-01Constructi:
DELBERT COOPEROwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


SEQq:Not ReportedQqq:
SEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
BEAVERSLIDE RDWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
.5Production:
150Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
0Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=284455Welldocs:
102419Spatialdat:
ID8000000017807Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


B6
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


ID8000000018119ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:0Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
284767Wellid:
743152Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:Not ReportedMetaltagnu:
30-DEC-99Constructi:
RED JAYOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
84Basinnumbe:
IDAHOCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
Not ReportedWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
12Production:
20Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
55Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=284767Welldocs:
101303Spatialdat:
ID8000000018119Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


B7
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


ID8000000018164ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:0Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
284812Wellid:
743197Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:Not ReportedMetaltagnu:
14-OCT-69Constructi:
JESSIE M OLNEYOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
84Basinnumbe:
IDAHOCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
Not ReportedWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
3Production:
90Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
188Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=284812Welldocs:
101303Spatialdat:
ID8000000018164Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


G30
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000075490ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:380Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
342449Wellid:
770500Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0017652Metaltagnu:
27-AUG-01Constructi:
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICESOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Not ReportedWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
IDAHOCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
SEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
BEAVERSLIDE AREAWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
12Production:
190Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
380Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=342449Welldocs:
102132Spatialdat:
ID8000000075490Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


K50
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000092109ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:420Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
359255Wellid:
788209Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0022882Metaltagnu:
26-OCT-02Constructi:
KAREN SMITHOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
35Section:


NEQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
3321 B HWY 64Welladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
50Production:
320Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
420Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=359255Welldocs:
282997Spatialdat:
ID8000000092109Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


J45
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000111977ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:280Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
379220Wellid:
808425Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0033259Metaltagnu:
30-OCT-03Constructi:
CAROL WERHANOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
2Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
3391 IDA RDWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
20Production:
200Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
280Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=379220Welldocs:
100654Spatialdat:
ID8000000111977Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


J46
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000127788ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:130Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
395114Wellid:
824469Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0035359Metaltagnu:
16-SEP-04Constructi:
PHILLIP YOUNGOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
2Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
HWY 64Welladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
100Production:
65Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
117Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=395114Welldocs:
100654Spatialdat:
ID8000000127788Site id:


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


9
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


ID8000000127859ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:405Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
395185Wellid:
824540Permitid:


Field InspectionCurrentsta:D0035470Metaltagnu:
15-SEP-04Constructi:
MOSLEY S DAVISOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
35Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
3270 HWY 12Welladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
12Production:
100Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
405Casingdept:
GPS - DownloadedDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=395185Welldocs:
359055Spatialdat:
ID8000000127859Site id:


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


16
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000147890ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:260Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
415364Wellid:
845272Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0051642Metaltagnu:
09-FEB-07Constructi:
WILMA BENTLEYOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


SEQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
HCR BOX 5 WOODLAND RDWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
0Production:
0Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
130Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=415364Welldocs:
408878Spatialdat:
ID8000000147890Site id:


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


F28
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000148829ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:185Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
416305Wellid:
846251Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0051719Metaltagnu:
24-APR-07Constructi:
JOE ELLENBERGOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
IDAHOCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


NWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
WOODLAND RDWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
6.5Production:
0Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
138Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=416305Welldocs:
101490Spatialdat:
ID8000000148829Site id:


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


M60
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000155897ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:340Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
423417Wellid:
853689Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0055594Metaltagnu:
21-OCT-08Constructi:
RANDY EUEROwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
2Section:


NWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
3267 HWY 64Welladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
10Production:
293Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
338Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=423417Welldocs:
99879Spatialdat:
ID8000000155897Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


61
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000155964ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:250Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
423485Wellid:
853761Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0055657Metaltagnu:
10-DEC-08Constructi:
CARL OATMANOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
IDAHOCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
1Section:


SEQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
BEAVER SLIDE RDWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
10Production:
60Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
0Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=423485Welldocs:
417864Spatialdat:
ID8000000155964Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


53
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000156090ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:380Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
423613Wellid:
853913Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0055332Metaltagnu:
14-APR-09Constructi:
DUANE A MORRISOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
84Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
26Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
SEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
2 MILES UP WOODLAND RD ON LEFTWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
5Production:
170Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
0Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=423613Welldocs:
417910Spatialdat:
ID8000000156090Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


G31
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000158936ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:300Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
426501Wellid:
856938Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0056261Metaltagnu:
11-JUN-09Constructi:
DEWAYNE ELLENWOODOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
84Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
SEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
WOODLAND GRADEWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
2.5Production:
180Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
0Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=426501Welldocs:
102132Spatialdat:
ID8000000158936Site id:


 Page: 1








GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


33
ESE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000161229ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:500Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
428822Wellid:
859416Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0058009Metaltagnu:
12-JUL-10Constructi:
DEWAYNE ELLENWOODOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
84Basinnumbe:
IDAHOCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


SWQq:Not ReportedQqq:
SEQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
WOODLAND GRADEWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
10Production:
40Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
500Casingdept:
GPS - Manually EnteredDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=428822Welldocs:
468352Spatialdat:
ID8000000161229Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


C8
SSE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher


ID8000000163383ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:400Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
430981Wellid:
861713Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0059426Metaltagnu:
12-AUG-11Constructi:
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICEOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :33NTownship:
1Section:


NWQq:NEQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
WEST ON WOODLAND RDWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
10Production:
2Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
0Casingdept:
GPS - Manually EnteredDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=430981Welldocs:
469788Spatialdat:
ID8000000163383Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


K51
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000165187ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:500Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
432793Wellid:
863686Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0060910Metaltagnu:
21-JUN-12Constructi:
HARTY SCHMAEHLOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
85Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
35Section:


NEQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
HWY 12 MP 164 3 MILES WEST OF KAMIAHWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
18Production:
287Staticwate:
6Casingdiam:
500Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=432793Welldocs:
282997Spatialdat:
ID8000000165187Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


32
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


ID8000000166193ID WELLS


Not ReportedWateruse:Not ReportedWellnumber:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedWateruse2:
Not ReportedElevation:300Totaldepth:


0X:
0Y:


Not ReportedLink :Not ReportedQuad:
433804Wellid:
867431Permitid:


Driller ReportCurrentsta:D0061217Metaltagnu:
05-NOV-12Constructi:
RIVER RIDGE HOLDING LLCOwner:
Not ReportedApptype:
Domestic-Single ResidenceWelluse:
84Basinnumbe:
LEWISCountyname:


03ERange :34NTownship:
36Section:


NEQq:Not ReportedQqq:
NWQuarter:
0Govlotnum:
2 MILES UP WOODLAND RDWelladdres:


Not ReportedBlock :Not ReportedLot:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
12Production:
230Staticwate:
8Casingdiam:
295Casingdept:
QQDatasource:
Not ReportedDiversionn:
http://www.idwr.idaho.gov/apps/appsWell/RelatedDocs.asp?WellID=433804Welldocs:
472552Spatialdat:
ID8000000166193Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


A2
ENE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher


USGS40000293094FED USGS


USGS-IDOrg. Identifier:
USGS Idaho Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-461435116015701Monloc Identifier:
34N 03E 36CBCB1Monloc name:
WellMonloc type:
Not ReportedMonloc desc:


Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17060306Huc code:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
46.2430833Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
24000Sourcemap scale:-116.0335833Longitude:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:.5Horiz Acc measure:


Global positioning system (GPS), uncorrectedHoriz Collection method:
1170.Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:
20.Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:


feetVert accmeasure units:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:


USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Not ReportedAquifername:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifer type:


300Welldepth:19940805Construction date:
300Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:


ftWellholedepth units:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1


Date
Feet below
Surface


Feet to
Sealevel


-------------------------------------------------
2001-05-24 12.56
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